## 506489744 02/05/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT6536520

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP JEFFREY TAYLOR	02/01/2021
JOHN WILLIAM JENNINGS	02/01/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILVER CROSS (IP) LIMITED			
Street Address:	MICKLETHORN, BROUGHTON			
City:	SKIPTON, NORTH YORKSHIRE			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	BD23 3JA			

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29769496	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)292-5391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-292-5390

Email:mail@ipcounselors.comCorrespondent Name:EPSTEIN DRANGEL LLPAddress Line 1:60 EAST 42ND STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2520

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10165

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4935-100

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT L. EPSTEIN

SIGNATURE: /ROBERT L. EPSTEIN/

DATE SIGNED: 02/05/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=TaylorAssignment#page1.tif source=JenningsAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT 506489744 REEL: 055162 FRAME: 0413

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, PHILIP JEFFREY TAYLOR, a citizen of the United Kingdom, having an address of 3 Rockwood Drive, Skipton North Yorkshire, BD23 INF United Kingdom (hereinafter the ASSIGNOR), am an inventor of a design entitled BUCKLE FOR A CHILD'S CAR SEAT (hereinafter the INVENTION) and am an inventor in a United States design patent application of the same title, filed on even date herewith (hereinafter the DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION), relating to said INVENTION, and

WHEREAS, SILVER CROSS (IP) LIMITED, a limited company existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an address Micklethorn, Broughton, Skipton North Yorkshire BD23 3JA, United Kingdom, (hereinafter the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION and the DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION including any and all worldwide rights, and to any and all Patents issuing for the DESIGN, and to all improvements thereof, including any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (hereinafter the PATENT RIGHTS)

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one (\$1.00) dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, PHILIP JEFFREY TAYLOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto SILVER CROSS (IP) LIMITED, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which the aforementioned PATENT RIGHTS are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by me, had this assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer its rights to sue and collect damages for any past or present infringement with respect to said PATENT RIGHTS.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

Further, it is agreed that, when requested, without charge but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and reissue patent applications; execute all documents and other papers necessary to perfect title, and generally do everything possible for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection.

Signed at (place)	SILVER CROSS MICKLETHORN	i, this $\mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{T}}$	day of FEBRUARY	TON 20	521
	Browntron Skipton				:: **
	Inventor:	PHILIP JEFFRI	EY TAYLOR		

PATENT REEL: 055162 FRAME: 0414

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, JOHN WILLIAM JENNINGS, a citizen of the United Kingdom, having an address 11 Primley Park Lane, Alwoodley, Leeds LS17 7JP United Kingdom (hereinafter the ASSIGNOR), am an inventor of a design entitled BUCKLE FOR A CHILD'S CAR SEAT (hereinafter the INVENTION) and am an inventor in a United States design patent application of the same title, filed on even date herewith (hereinafter the DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION), relating to said INVENTION, and

WHEREAS, SILVER CROSS (IP) LIMITED, a limited company existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an address of Micklethorn, Broughton, Skipton North Yorkshire BD23 3JA, United Kingdom (hereinafter the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION and the DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION including any and all worldwide rights, and to any and all Patents issuing for the DESIGN, and to all improvements thereof, including any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (hereinafter the PATENT RIGHTS)

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one (\$1.00) dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, JOHN WILLIAM JENNINGS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto SILVER CROSS (IP) LIMITED, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which the aforementioned PATENT RIGHTS are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by me, had this assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer its rights to sue and collect damages for any past or present infringement with respect to said PATENT RIGHTS.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

Further, it is agreed that, when requested, without charge but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and reissue patent applications; execute all documents and other papers necessary to perfect title, and generally do everything possible for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection.

SILVER COSS

Signed at (place) MCKLETHOON this 1st day of Fencuary, 2024 2021

SKIPTON Inventor: JOHN WILLIAM JENNINGS

PATENT REEL: 055162 FRAME: 0415

**RECORDED: 02/05/2021**